

No. 23-2248

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Kristin Worth, et al.,

Appellees,

vs.

Bob Jacobson, in his individual capacity  
and in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the  
Minnesota Department of Public Safety,

Appellant.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

Blair W. Nelson  
BLAIR W. NELSON LTD  
205 Seventh Street NW, Ste. 3  
Bemidji, MN 56601  
Tel: 218-444-4531  
bwnelson@paulbunyan.net

David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
William V. Bergstrom  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com  
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com  
wbergstrom@cooperkirk.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    The District Court Correctly Held that the Second Amendment’s Plain Text Covers 18-to-20-Year-Olds’ Right to Carry Firearms in Public for Self-Defense. ....	9
A. 18-to-20-Year-Olds Are Part of “the People.” .....	9
B. The State’s Putatively Textual Arguments Are Unavailing.....	16
II.   The State Has Failed to Demonstrate that the Carry Ban Is Consistent With Historical Restrictions on the Second Amendment Right. ....	24
A. The Unanimous Practice of the Founding Era Was to Permit 18-to-20-Year-Olds to Exercise Their Second Amendment Rights on Equal Footing with Older Americans. ....	26
B. The State’s Reconstruction Era Analogues Are Too Little, Too Late to Justify the Carry Ban.....	40
C. The Carry Ban Is Not A “Presumptively Lawful” “Longstanding Prohibition.” .....	49
III.  The State Has Waived Its Arguments Regarding Sovereign Immunity and <i>Ex parte Young</i> . ....	50
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	10
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (Tenn. 1840) .....	47
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	37
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 32 Ala. 581 (1858).....	47
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 1, 5, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29, 32, 47, 49	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Whole Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	34
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) .....	19, 29
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	13
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	30
<i>Fraser v. BATFE</i> , No. 3:22-cv-410, 2023 WL 3355339 (E.D. Va. May 10, 2023) .....	40
<i>Glasgow v. Nebraska</i> , 819 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021).....	1, 10, 11, 15, 16, 27, 35, 41
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 14 F.4th 322, 328 (4th Cir. 2021).....	1, 10
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022).....	1, 12, 14, 26, 27, 35, 41, 47

<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 47 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022).....	1, 12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8, 41
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16, 26, 27, 33, 34, 35
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	40, 48
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> , 72 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	11
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1, 4, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 49
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	10
<i>Page v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 198 (1871) .....	47
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 94 Ind. 441 (1884) .....	47
<i>State v. Callicutt</i> , 69 Tenn. 714 (1878) .....	47
<i>Tankersly v. Commonwealth</i> , 9 S.W. 702 (Ky. 1888).....	46, 47
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	20

<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	26
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Sitladeen</i> , 64 F.4th 978 (8th Cir. 2023).....	17, 21, 25
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. CONST.	
art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....	10
art. I, § 8, cl. 16.....	12
amend. II.....	1, 8, 11, 12
Minn. Stat. Ann.	
§ 642.714 subd. 1a.....	2
§ 624.714 subd. 2(b).....	2
§ 624.714, subd. 9.....	45
The Militia Act of 1792, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271, § 1.....	12
27 Stat. 116–17 (1892).....	46
16 Del. Laws 716 (1881).....	43
1856 Ala. Laws 17.....	40, 41
1856 Tenn. Pub. Acts 92.....	40, 41
1859 Ky. Acts 245 § 23.....	40, 41, 43
1873 Ky. Acts 359.....	43
1875 Ind. Acts 59.....	46
1876 Ga. Laws 112.....	46
1878 Miss. Laws 175–76.....	43, 44
MO. REV. STAT § 1274 (1879).....	43

1881 Ill. Laws 73 .....	43
1882 Md. Laws 656 .....	45
1882 W. Va. Acts 421–22 .....	45
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159 .....	45
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290.....	45
1884 Iowa Acts 86.....	45
1890 La. Acts 39 .....	45
1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws 1253 .....	46
1893 N.C. Sess. Laws 468–69 .....	43
1897 Tex. Gen. Laws 221–22 .....	43

**Other Authorities**

1 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES .....	42
2 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	13, 14
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	10
Act of May 5, 1777, ch. 3, in 9 HENING’S STATUTES AT LARGE 281 (1821).....	29, 30
DAVID E. BAILY, THE GENERAL STATUTES OF THE STATE OF NEVADA. IN FORCE. FROM 1861 TO 1885, INCLUSIVE. WITH CITATIONS OF THE DECISIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT RELATING THERETO 1077 (1885).....	44
JOHN BOUVIER, 1 INSTITUTES OF AMERICAN LAW 148 (1851).....	42
Br. for Nat’l African Am. Gun Ass’n as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (May 13, 2019) .....	30
THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS (6th ed. 1890).....	48
THOMAS M. COOLEY, THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1880) .....	11, 16
Brian Jackson, <i>The Lingering Legacy of In Loco Parentis: An Historical Survey and Proposal for Reform</i> , 44 VAND. L. REV. 1135 (1991).....	38
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>History and Tradition in Modern Circuit Cases on the Second Amendment Rights of Young People</i> , 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 119 (2018) .....	27, 40, 43, 48

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults*, 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 495 (2019).....14, 15

Mark W. Smith, *Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment was adopted in 1791, not 1868*, HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM (Dec. 7, 2022), <https://bit.ly/41OFQND>.....25

*Sentiments on a Peace Establishment* (May 2, 1783), reprinted in 26 THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON 389 (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1938) .....14

OLIVER H. STRATTAN, CITY CLERK, A COLLECTION OF THE STATE AND MUNICIPAL LAWS, IN FORCE, AND APPLICABLE TO THE CITY OF LOUISVILLE, KY. PREPARED AND DIGESTED, UNDER AN ORDER FROM THE GENERAL COUNCIL OF SAID CITY 175 (1857) .....39, 40

CHAPEL HISTORY, TATE STUDENT CTR. AT UNIV. OF GA., <https://bit.ly/42i4rcA> (last accessed Aug. 12, 2023) .....38

Eugene Volokh, *State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms*, 11 TEX. REV. OF L. & POLITICS 191 (2006) .....45
